KE-484C

2045 3 B EHARREERRES 2
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER WITH TREBLE HOOK

EOMZEBLTTEL, ﬁ

T




-

A WN

IN—UT VO ZRIAIEELT

B, EARRRR o555 5me cossamisis o iosmsniinn ius sas 9
Bl. L8 SHEMAR -ccoorereemrerersienne e 3
B2 bBB-SHEEE - 7
ot = 1] | T AR S———— 9
o - 1)) T 13

D. BT EABRER vroorerrmmrmsrmssessorancnans 15

E. REABIR « o commsmmeressiumenarss sssees 15

E. FM{fersmorver snsmmmoressosswrnnsonrers oo 17
G AAHTIARBLER oo reeeereinricisiiienns 19
H. SRR -oveeerrvenossmasmonesensnsinns 21

RIIE © | TR prm—— 23
K. SRR -ooooreerereremmmmsesaiesecnins 25

L RILAPAER -oeeerrrrermrnneeniuresnsinnes o9
M. RERVIBEGE -ooooeeveeemorommneee S 31
N SHUBRHEBIIE revoeeromererneee 33
P T RIARRAE - ooveeeeie oo 33

L BETRLTHYET,

Q2.

Al

ve.
Z1.
z2.

AA1

Sp.
Ga.

L COAIE, 2002810 HDF —RIZR SRR ERE-LOTT
SRAFELGLIRHEESADYANHYEY.
MBI THIEE T DRI

CBRI-FEAN LGS TOSHE R, IR RA—ERRUS —-CBR—HBRTHHE T2

A= RI TR oo 35
AV G RBR ooereeeeeeenes 39
g&m”% .................................... 43
BE R oo 45
IRIE/CRILBIER - -ooorrrveemmrasensaeens 47
Qh}] am% ............................... 47
K1 ] ¢ O 49
BARBAGR (4 Ta BR@) -ooeeoeeeee 51
FHR SRR voeovrenrerrienennnninnnna . B3
1#-@‘%@‘% ........ e S s e 57
{TRT7ZyF A vk

(T A BRR) eeeermrrranss 59
HABRERE —HEI oovevenerercncnnen 61
17-_/‘33&_ﬁ§ ......................... 62
RIS YL ovvvererosersnnnanearanenniarnnes 63
%m ........................................ 64

-
TR i s i o

ot e ey s 6 8 2 S AN A




—

S WoN

TZ22r XTI O0MMO

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in October 2002.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line QW

If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gaugse parts list on page 61-62.

CONTENTS
Machine body............... ettt 1 Q1. Control box mechanism ..................
Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 3 Q2. Control box mechanism ....... s
Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 7 R. Alr pressure mechanism..................
Feed mechanism...........ccoeeeveneennnnnn 9 S. Power supply equipment mechanism.
Feed mechanism........ccocecvevvinirvueenes 13 T: Onperation panel mechanism ... ... .
Presser foot lifter mechanism.............. 15 u. Powertable ................c.ul W IR
Thread nipper mechanism .................. 15 V1. Foot switch pedal mechanism ..........
Rotary hook mechansm.................... 17 V2. Foot swilch pedal mechanism
Lubrleation ..............o.. ..o e, 18 (Opticn parts} ... ....
Threading mechanism .......cccccoevereen... 21 Z1. Accessores ..............
Bobbin winder mechanism ................. 23 22,  ACGESSOMES .....covevviineiieieniairaennns
Thread trimmer mechanism................ 25 AA1. Attachment set (Option parts) ..........
Tension release mechanism ....... ... 29 Sp. Diifferent Pants list ........ S
Thread take-up mechanism .............. . A Ga. Gaugeparslst ... ......cccoeeeinn..
Synchronizer .........coccveeeeennee S 33 Wa. Warning labels..........oceeivverreennenan.
Printed circuit board mechanism ........ 33 1o =5 S S

3
53
57
59
61
62
63



A . ZEHBIF: / Machine body

¢ m

..... ST P M 8 13 (7 DTS gy {0 T gt e Ve AN {1 PR

118-884-050




A. E{ARAER / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY boxq NAME OF PARTS RM
4 104450101 6] LtL8 RUBBER CAP, 8
5 140392009 112023 OlL CAP
6 117934001 119°4813.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 2|3 {874 OlL CAP
10 104450101 3|9 a8 RUBBER CAP, 8
1 104449001 112" 4£15.5 RUBBER CAF, 15.5
12 $37915009 AR I -R BED COVER, R
13 553119001 TN IR AN LF BED COVER, LF
14 $53120001 1N IR AN -LR BED COVER, LR
15 106629002 9|443%°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
16 017680512 2|4 2b4. 37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
17 523337001 1|3°4t418.5 RUBBER CAP. 18.5
18 551457109 1|212433€73 FACE PLATE ASSY, 433E
18-1 S51458109 1|#13433E FACE PLATE, 433E
18-2 548962000 1151 F%, FACE PLATE PACKING
18-3 117934001 1|3 bt13.5 RUBBER CAP, 135
19 080670812 3|11 357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
22 152842053 1| Adhean =53 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
23 145480101 2|3 »39°6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 2R3 % WAVE WASHER
25 S$55208000 ok - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
26 062681012 144" 2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
28 520164001 N B S K] RUBBER CAP, 13
29 150592001 2|3 LktA16 RUBBER CAP, 16
30 104821001 1|3 LE410.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
31 544010001 13" LEX11.5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
33 $51460009 1|7 BAMG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9
40 $51098000 1| 47200 -IM FRAME SIDE COVER, IM
41 §59920001 2N REAN =324 BELT COVER SUPPORT PILLAR
42 062711012 Al 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4,76-32X10
409 S$53117101 HUHoh =h b FINGER GUARD
410 011679312 2|F43Y°3.57k7 SET SCREW, (FT} SM3.567
707 $43907309 {780 = FRAME SIDE COVER
708 S$41290301 1{OYSMIYELIN" T4 OYS SETTING PLATE PACKING
709 541060109 1409419 BLIND PLATE
710 062710812 417" 1476-32X8 SCREW. PAN SM4.76-32X8
920 544629001 1 rE?-'} E-MARK

118-884-050




5. CBH c ETARBURER / UPPETr Shiall and neeudrs bar imgcnanisin ;

o

PROSNDEIE RSOy

118-B84-123

O S



B1. L& - &HERE / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE TY LA A NAME OF PARTS RAM
1 $57632001 119727485 UPPER SHAFT, 485
2 S57644001 U397 1" =UF U-TIMING PULLEY, F
3 014770622 2|7rba3776. 357473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 $49582001 119777 12 55F UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F
5 $49583001 1127287 H° % THRUST WASHER
6 014780622 1|7Hb 23576, 357472 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
7 140726000 19777 743N UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
8 072630260 2|A"7Y-5°6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
9 116920001 1AM 9232M)07° RING, THRUST
10 048150142 182777 939C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
12 557633001 174737484 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, 484
13 100250001 1223577, 14 SCREW, SM7.14
i4 014770622 2|PHhrEy76. 359478 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
i5 123006001 1{H43576. 3595873 SET SCREW, (CP) SM8.35
16 S57634001 LR OUES 1% 7 N NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
161 152233301 1|roe"ABY1 THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 S57636001 1k b THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
i6-3 S47091001 1 i 2 L V] THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
16-4 S§57637001 1% 4952484 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 17237 3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-6 S49689001 1| durhs NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-7 537926101 1% 92 % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680812 1{#A"2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-9 147777000 2|=-F AT NEEDLE BEARING
" 42y 88 " OPTION PARTS "
16 S§57638001 VL 192 V% ) N-BAR CONNECTING ROD ASSY, D
16-1 547089001 1|rk AHl THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 S57700001 J|FAAR9C THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, C
16-3 S47081001 1 Ay THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
16-4 S§57637001 1| 97329484 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 173%5°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-6 549689001 1ME Lo NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-7 §37926101 1R 937 % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680812 1[#A"2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-9 147777000 2|=-bAnTFY NEEDLE BEARING
17 014780622 1|rHh iRy 76, 359% 78 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
18 102630001 1|F GFALAIIR NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
19 549593000 1{WE gPote NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 272357 3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2l htr7.2 RUBBERCAP, 7.2
22 SA2051001 1|WHF"9ST NEEDOLE BAR, ST
23 144458001 1|F4774 042773, 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 1|l G254 NEDOLE BAR BUSH, U
25 152243001 1Nk G2 350 NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
26 145646025 1§ivonjoPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17
" 3" ya88& " " OPTION PARTS "
26 S24511007 1] %) 3355-01MR NEEDLE, 3355-01 MR
30 158807001 1718 9-7"-Y IOLER PULLEY
S1 S35766001 2137579956202 28U BALL BEARING, 6202 2RU
52 048350242 2{4227+3%C35 AETAINING RING, INTERNAL C35
53 S57642001 1|roy37" -9 ENSION PULLEY ARM
54 018084032 {73+ 568X40 BOLT, SOCKET M8X40
55 025080232 HE7Y b 37158 WASHEH, PLAIN M 8
56 028080242 13 h752-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
58 158909001 112,268 70 NUT, SMt2.7 (LEFT)
59 025900232 L7y A #1270 WASHER, PLAIN M 12.70
lﬁ(l S57645G01 1 [US{ 327 AT U-TIMING BELT, F
118-B84-123



131

L - $HaRIER / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

25

|L@/ 16316 1 @1&
| 165 169 ? | .
k__ q_ -
16-9
l

164 162
23 165 |
&

118-B84-123

Y/

*




B1. L#h - #HERI{% / Upper shalt and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE _|QTY | NAME OF PARTS RM
61 159908001 [ hoh a3 es” ADJUSTING SCREW
62 159905001 1| AR{FIVIES ADJUSTING SCREW
63 105812003 2|F/k7.94 NUT, SM7.94
64 140518001 11743777, 94 SCREW, 5M7.94X10
65 081007070 1{0v-7 P7 ORING, P7
66 523618001 1|743% 6X10 SCREW, M&X10
68 SA1087001 1T -)2A" -4 T-PULLEY SPACER

118-884-123



B2 . L - ITEBER/ UPPEr shalt anu necuic var mectiaisin

118-B84-123

.




B2. L4 -2HEEA{% / Upper shalt and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aTy oA NAME OF PARTS RM
30 S57648001 1|urtivy y -14s: U-TIMINNG PULLEY 84 ASSY
30-1 $57649001 11975927 -y8¢ UPPER SHAFT PULLEY. 84
30-2 S56018000 1]7°~128" -4 PULLEY SPACER
30-3 S5601900! H7o-08" 1% PULLEY WASHER
30-4 018401236 3| RhaX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
30-5 028040246 K N Ut T W] WASHER, SPRING 2-4
N $55572001 2|93 1595-28x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
35 $52838000 11675 9584359 A up UPPER SHAFT TIMING BELT
36 $52839200 1|1mE-22"3494 MOTOR BRACKET, IM
37 018083022 3|rH£ 1b8X30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30
38 028080242 3|0 34" A 12-8 WASHER. SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 3{k74 A a8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
41 018062022 1% #pEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
42 018062522 1|p#% hEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
43 021060102 1{tor126 NUT, 1 M6
44 018063022 4|+ mhex30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30
45 028060242 4|0 3 h32-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 025060232 4|39 b 37295 WASHER, PLAIN M6
47 $52836000 1|W843097 7703293 MOTOR TIMING PULLEY ASSY
18 855572001 1|P#9%° 3595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP)SM5 95X10
49 017680512 11$° Lha. 37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
69-1 §57976001 IS EUVItIVR BELT ADJUSTING PLATE A ASSY
70 557978001 1A A58 BELT ADJUSTING PLATE, B

4

118-364-123




2.
S\
3_'32¢@ 31) 598

== 54—

<

" 47 a5 [ OPTION PARTS "

P
47-2

118-B84-202




c1. 1£YHI% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS Avi
1 551857101 1{XT79vn -1007: X-FEED LEVER ASSY, 100
11 S42067101 1{X52ULn"-100 X-FEED LEVER, 100
1-2 551858001 XTI -7% X-FEED LEVER COVER
1-3 153924001 1{71hb FELT
1-4 108802001 1]23L¥4AX4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
1-5 537932101 1]47%h530 FECD CAM ROLLER
1-6 S$37933001 {377 ROLLER SHAFT
1-7 014760622 1|FHE23775.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5 85
2 S37934101 1[X370en" - 445 X-FEED LEVER BUSH
3 183493001 13795 747bH3-93 F-SHAFT SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 509212001 1{t70h5- SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2|b1%7°6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
4 153393001 RRERL V1IN 2 WASHER
5 071047650 1|39%293/16 BLARING BALL, 3/16
6 014760622 1[FHb2Ey 75,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6 95
7 S42069001 1{Y22ULN’ -6073 Y-FEED LEVER ASSY, 60
71 S42070001 1|Y32YLn" -€0 Y-FEED LEVER, 60
7-2 §37932101 1|3%Yha30 FEED CAM ROLLER
7-3 S$37933001 1130572 ROLLER SHAFT
7-4 014760622 1|7 2§75, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7-8 152973001 1]73kt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=170
8 152760051 AT =57 TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER SHAFT
9 048180142 1|M757939C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
10 152756001 2|z7ZM¢"H° 318 WASHER, THRUST 18
1 014760622 1{7FhA2475, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
12 S41703000 1{PM77 757X PM BRACKET, X
13 553099001 1|42974X100 X-FEED CAM, 100
14 014760622 2|7thA3y°5.95 SET1 SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15 S41705001 1]ARSTIX CAM SHAFT, X
16 070688850 3)47%7 177688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
17 S51099000 1|7 37 7hY PM BRACKET, Y
18 S51100001 1{#7UBL7" 3r7hY60 Y-FEED CAM BRACKET, 60
19 $53100001 113424 56Y60 Y-FEED CAM, 60
20 014760622 2|78, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95
1 $51101001 1[hhi 7Y CAM SHAFT, Y
22 070688850 2|47 97768BZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
23 S37940001 2[4F7 17 POSITIONING PIN
24 062681012 2|17 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
25 S51103001 1]ebH5- SET SCREW COLLAR
26 014760622 2|rth234275.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 S37942100 alaI7°u9°n7°8 COUPLING HUB, 8
28 S37944000 2|817°929° 2" -4 COUPLING SPACER
29 014760622 B{7Hbi2775. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.35
30 S51462001 HE a0 07X HOME POSITION DOG, X
31 551463001 T LY HOME POSITION DOG, Y
32 060680712 2|W {4 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
33 $53108001 1|Xt 8- R 7512 X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
34 018400632 1(|7HALE4XE BOLT. SOCKET MaX8
35 025040232 TEFYhT 41194 WASHER, PLAINM 4
36 553109001 1 SR B UVE S X-SENSOR SETTING BASE
37 S51465001 1Yo -ty 14 Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
38 062660612 1|~ 34, 37-40X6 SCHEW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
41 S42083001 13295 {7/1445R FEED BRACKET GUDE PLATE,R
42 145318001 2|743774.37 SCREW, SM4.37
43 100032004 2047357437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
44 542084101 L rAVIR VA FEED BRACKET ASSY
44-1 156076101 13781 FEED BRACKET
44.2 1653377001 2]70A3X17.8 ROLLER, A 3X17.8
44-3 153378001 2HMI {0 FEED GUIDE ROLLER
44-4 148133001 2m ROLLER
145 156 108001 ey Ry R T-WIDTH REGULATOR BL.CCK ASSY

118084 202

10



C1 XY 4%/ Feed mechanism

62

42 | 41
I "\LE——@
61
iy =
0 (]

6

—47-2

S

" #7385/ OPTION PARTS

118-B84-202

11




ci. ZEYM{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NQ CODE QTY boAd NAME OF PARTS Am
44-6 156108001 1|hoy SPACER
44-7 156077001 14293 1h FEED GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
44-8 156080000 117144 FELT
44-9 153380001 13345h9379% T-LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY
44-10 542086001 1{YA70n =09 Y-FEED LEVER COVER
44-11 014760622 1[PHhi2,75. 95 SET SCHREW, SOCKET SM5.95
45 153383001 213995 154 SPACER
46 153384001 2l)7-123 RETAINER ASSY
47-1 153391001 13705 4 4 FEED BRACKET COVER, L
" 37 ek& " OPTION PARTS "
47-2 S51860001 14295 4 -LLYE FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, LL
53 $58892001 4P #h. 37X5 BOLT,SOCKET SM4.37X5
54 025680232 [k h° 37194, 37 WASHER,PLAIN M 4.37
55 062670612 1{FA71357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
60 SA1054001 11295 {7 13FF FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, FF
61 SA1055001 114295 17 414%FR FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, FR
62 145318001 4174377 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
310 SA2210001 1 X370 -218} X-FEED LEVER FELT
118-B84-202




U2 . IR Y BRI 1 Feeu mecGdhismn

y\ =
\i/lm

\os
- \®
LI
> \
o
5\
/

<4 -8/ Gauge parts >

905

ST S ———
905-1

l
l
J

< Wimensa/ For supply parts >

" #7388 /OPTION PARTS "

9031

118-B84-202

13



c2. XYPRH{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE Qry EoXxq NAME OF PARTS M
48 025060232 2|t7% n #3296 'S WASHER, PLAIN M 6
40 $39110001 ol# nrsas-ogxig BOLT. W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
50 018501022 2|rH: b5X10 BOLT. SOCKET M5X10
a1 $53091001 1|AY3957 93434617 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E PNEU
91-1 S41658000 1|181%7° 23417~ WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 PNEUMATIC
g1-2 $53092001 244197 Lac -F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F
91-3 S10377101 >1 14197 L AR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
91-4 510378101 145197 b AL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
91-5 S10058001 NEL 3 R W-CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
91-6 S21775001 1|70 57-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
91-6-1 139096001 1|27 57— SET SCREW COLLAR
91-6-2 014680622 2|PHh ARy 4. 37047 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
91-7 143591001 1232827 THRUST RING
91-8 048050342 1|+47E5 RETAINING RING, E5
91-9 014760622 1{7Fh315°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
91-10 025040232 21k34° b~ 233%94 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
91-11 018400622 2|7+ LA BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
91-12 S41660001 2|3437 4 34E17- WORK CLAMP, 434E PNUMATIC
91-13 153369001 2|47 41454 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
m 91-14 153370001 1118175491198 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
91-15 107038003 6{1527°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
91-16 S$53094001 1|)a 491 CYLINDER SUPPORT
91-17 $53095000 2{17-% 15218 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18
91-18 S$18415101 2{n-7123.04M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
91-19 $03800001 2|k e, CLEVIS PIN
91-20 048040342 4|F7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
91-21 553096001 2l Ay CYLINDER JOINT
91-22 110168001 2l 9 ROLLER SHAFT
91-23 S41271000 2|za$ uS ELBOW. M5
" 37 vavEE ' OPTION PARTS *
903-1 $51102001 1|14 IPY434EMK2I7- WORK CLAMP, 434EMK2 AIR
" WGEBs " * For supply parts *
900 153377001 1|30A3X17.8 ROLLER, A 3X17.8
901 153378001 1|+59% 130 FEED GUIDE ROLLER
903-2 $12685001 1{Z917oLH WORK CLAMP, LH
904 153403002 2|8 Wk4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7
*. "= EaE T * GAUGE PARTS *
905 S54984001 115°-'92434EMK?2 GAUGE ASSY, 434EMK2
9051 $52100001 1rusvdyavy HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE
905-2 $49955001 211533y SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37

118-B84-202

141




L Phe=t=. o/ NI T LDV TUWL IINITT L A it

E ¥k A B3R / Thread nipper mechanism

118-384-204

22

15

118-884-406



D. T L4 BlE / Presser fool lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTy LA NAME OF PARTS RAM
19 S49641001 | 1|24 MITH{9A SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, A
20 060681212 | 4|n {2b"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
500 S10125000 | 3|3 atv21 RUBBER CAP, 21
501 104450101 | 2[2 L&8 RUBBER CAP, 8
118-884-204
E. % # AB3{% / Thread nipper mechanism
REF.NQG CODE aQTy b4 NAME OF PARTS RM
22 $55199001 |  1|fhanAEvL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L
23 S57689001 1| Ao - TENSION RELEASE PIN PUSH LEVER
24 $10202201 | 1|uuhisbn -7 LEVER SHAFT
25 014760622 |  1|PHh3075. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
26 S24523000 [ 1|1bamxsns 73 TENSION RELEASE CYLINDER ASSY
® |8 S15097000 | 1{7)23710X5 CYLINDER, 10X5
26-2 S11426000 1]|Lhk" 12444M5 ELBOW UNION, 4M5

118-0084-40G

16



F . 1< M4/ Rotary hook mechanism

118-B84-301

17




F. A=<[¥{#% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY (P NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$57646001 1|47 LOWER SHAFT
2 557647001 127791 LOWER GEAR
3 076900800 1|7 99¥690027 BALL BEARING, 690022
4 600961000 1]a0% " 994HK1010 BEARING HK1010
5 S57650001 1252 PYL9° THRUST BEARING
6 S57651001 1597947024 -4 LOWER SHAFT GEAR SPACER
7 S57652001 1{s7 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
18 §57653001 1§70 JA50F ROTARY HOOK BUSH, F
9 048200142 1{h277 239C20 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20
10 014760622 1|7PHh23575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1" S57654001 11575773508 ROTARY HOOK BUSH, R
12 014760622 1|7#Hb435°5, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.95
13 502460001 1{h777 73019 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19
15 §57655001 1985798439777~ | OWER SHAFT TIMING PULLEY
16 014770622 1{PH 23776, 35 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35
17 SA2036101 1(S06545H71 393 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S06545
1 S00691401 14 k" r-2B23 BOBBN CASE ASSY. B
19 S01767001 1|27 991 3 ANTI SPIN SPRING
. 20 $S00871101 1[3°t".8 BOBBIN, B
3 M meRE ” ” For supply parts ”
22 S05822001 1|/hn3ba3s” SET SCREW
23 S07220001 1{7bn 2A SPRING, A
23 S07221001 11700 3B SPRING, B
25 §07222001 b 3987 SCREW, FLAT
26 $15609001 MRS torE SPRING
27 S15610001 1|77%2271.85 SCREW, FLAT M1.85
28 S00831101 1473390 A SPRING, A
28 S00711101 113 67 #399 28 SPRING, B
29 181937001 {3390 §539t 130 ADJUSTING SCREW
30 181938001 113950 3b RS SET SCREW
32 104521002 1|erbh- SET SCREW COLLAR
a3 g ] 014770622 2|7Hh A3 76. 35947 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM56.35
3 a5 /'i 57" 29/ sA2206004 1107h ABIIHS 484 HOOK STOPPER SETTING BASE
36 153057101 13729187435 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
37 S$57657001 119¥h7h184-B B8-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
38 062680612 2[FA° 14, 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4 .37-40X6
39 145751001 1|710b FELT
40 SA2039001 1} 4303392710% BUSH OIL FELT
118.884-301

18




. XS A B4R / Lubncation

3

\,\__’./

49 50 42

s . -
- : "
¥ hiP
J ' » fut 3 3
LA Vo
.o O,
% \ CP
N 5 v
y D
) /,-\I

®—39
=\ 38

118-884-350

18



G. #5ihiBM{E / Lubrication

REF NO CODE__[QTY b2 Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549992000 |  1[14hs" kb OIL GAUGE WINDOW
2 S07333001 | 1[HMFN"(7"S PIPE, S
3 507456000 | 1|t =af2-7° OIL TUBE, L=160
4 148738000 | 1|73tk WICK, L=335
5 107149001 1[7D0 FELT
14 549959001 1|7k 4292480 WICK SUPPORT
15 §10162201 1{WE ki WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 | 1|n 42" 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 $49620000 |  2ft"znFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=340
18 S49957000 |  1]73k¥4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700
19 549622000 |  1/|73t¥4x4 WICK, 4X4 L-130
20 $49983000 |  1{73ttax4 WICK, 4X4 L=800
21 549984000 [  1|t37itt FLAT WICK, L=200
22 104567101 {738y WICK SUPPORT
24 537985000 |  t|*M7% 71ub FELT
25 $37986000 [ 1|t zaF2-7 OlL TUBE, L=440
26 S18093100 |  1]73k¥4X4 WICK, 4X4 L1100
27 145547001 1[F2-7 403 TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 |  1[FA"1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 SA0216001 |  1[¥3Y 74292451 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
30 SA0217001 |  1[957 7%291710b LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT
31 018400622 |  1|7H4 MhaAX6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
32 509043000 | 1|71+ FELT
33 152948001 {3 Ib7p OIL GAUGE WINDOW
38 152069001 |  2|2-h #8152 CORD HOLDER
39 062670512 | 2| 1357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 |  1)73kE WICK, L=335
41 148738000 | 173k} WICK, L=335
42 152956001 1[73ktax4 WICK, 4X4 L=500
44 228475000 | 3[r7n"4h 1,980 TYING BAND 1.9X80
45 153924001 1[7zwb FELT
47 S49958000 |  1[73ki4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=70
48 $49985000 |  1|t"Af1-7° OIL TUBE, L=170
49 $49986000 | 1|t ZhF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=110
50 $49987000 | 1|t ZAF1-7° OIL TUBE, L=150
51 S49995001 | 13-} #41h3 CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 |  1[Fn"1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 S49618000 |  1|t’=-AF2-7° OIL TUBE, L-210
55 113006001 {7100 FELT
56 §35001000 [  2|HOYA b NYLON RIVET

118-384-350

20




1. %l < 4% / 1 hreading mechanism

118-884-401

21




H. %L B8f% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE TY EE NAME OF PARTS AM
1 $53097001 1|7-01b3F ARM THREAD GUIDE
2 062710612 1[#n 3176-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 $49627001 1|7~k bhi ARM THREAD GUIDE
4 060670612 1|0 {2+ 357-40%X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
5 §51859101 1| P-L{ VP ARM THREAD GUIDE
6 060670612 1|n {0} 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
8 152872001 (S =LV IR | TENSION BRACKET
9 114294001 110%7 O-RING
10 144588001 1{{ VA" 2B THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, B
11 150551000 1eranse’ s TENSION RELEASE PIN
12 116922001 14043949 TENSION STUD
13 $31032001 114739540 TENSION NUT
14 506548001 1|4bF399n°3C TENSION SPRING, C
15 159805001 11403947141 TENSION DISC PRESSER
16 . 145446001 2|1pF945 TENSION DISC
7 100402004 1{b237°3.57 SET SCREW, SM2.57
18 S$10469001 1|7PHh23575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKE1 SM5.95
19 115186001 1|v340 53958 MAIN TENSION STUD
20 100136001 1} F295F9h TENSION NUT
21 107606001 ELIFELYIR TENSION SPRING, H
22 145446001 24vF30943 TENSION DISC
23 152889001 1|3224 000 THREAD RETAINER
24 062670612 2[|#n"3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 S02439001 1 (0% 3 bT 4B N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
26 152891101 1|n0% 92404 b N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D
27 152881001 1|14 15493 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 014760632 1|PH7%° 3595-26X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.85X6
29 152883000 1|710p8X15. 5 FELT,8X15.5
30 1528684001 1|11 aY NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
31 062670412 1]FA72357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
33 S$12441001 1|F3990° 2918 4" 2 WASHER

118-B84-101

o

ry




J . %#B34% / Bobbin winder mechanism

T 2

D4

1-20
1-23

S

23

118-B84-402

d




J. % #:P8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF NO CODE QrTy LAiq NAME OF PARTS AM
1-1 SA1587001 119774733 UPPER COVER SUB ASSY
1-2 537992100 1HR397° BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 S37993000 'z PLATE SPRING
1-4 048100142 {475 9329C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 S37994001 142372579 BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-6 S$57635001 1[$ b 44184 BOBOIN PRESSER, 484
1-7 100402004 1104357357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-8 S$37996001 142474 BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-9 014680622 1PFRARY 4. 3774 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
1-10 048050342 1| bATES RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 557661001 1{1h2%77 7484 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-12 154528001 1|{re¥ouv BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-13 120448001 1[3° 47 RUBBER BAND
1-14 120990001 2|79Tk A2 4,37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 510174000 114203514 DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 S$37998001 139N 2 SPRING
1-17 157968001 1|42 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|#8"3437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 1439549 TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 1|1+ 3297474 TENSION NUT
1-21 148851001 14 3 TENSION SPRING
1-22 145446001 2|4h39547 TENSION DISC
1-23 144105000 17290 3914 5" 2 TENSION SPRING FLANGE WASHER
1-24 021680202 1{#7h2224. 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37
1.25 141590001 1|4 AsE7 0 THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2]|#Jh5. 95 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1|t24°h" #2994, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2[#A"3437-40X) 2 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1|#a7 24, 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
4 025680232 3L A #2994, 37 WASHKER, PLAIN M 4,37
5 547335101 1|{h3577-193 BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY
116-884-402

24



AR BRITR /T LI TneGhiaiusim

15

118-B84-403




K %89 8{% / Thread timmer mechanism

___RCF NO CODE Q1Y LA q NAME OF PARTS AM
1 557662001 114M4054484 THREAD TRIMMER CAM, 484

2 014770622 2|PHr 43576, 35747 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6 35
3 538002201 121 M3 SOLENOQID SETTING PLATE

5 060681212 2|n {h"437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

6 154599000 1 ws4t 293 SOLENOID CUSHION

7 502652001 14 53 WASHER

8 §23836001 17 4h b 43 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

8-1 502654001 As{b L0 - SOLENOID LEVER

8-2 014680632 1|PH2% 1437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
19 $38003101 {207 Jun” —F5n" - DRIVING LEVER PUSH LEVER

10 145478101 19 7%774.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
1 $38004002 TP e -xpun < i 22> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER <Marked in 2>
1 S38004003 112 S -xpon’ < 283> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER <Marked in3>
1" S38004004 170 G Xk’ < it 74> |ORIVING LEVER STOPPER <Marked in 4>
12 $59893001 2|74 404, 37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

13 148847001 2l h'4 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

14 159905001 1| 6AR{F IS ADJUSTING SCREW

15 105812003 111747.94 NUT, SM7.94

16 §38005001 1|20 Ol FoH{y" s DRIVING LEVER SHAFT

17 231071001 1|2408x15 BUSH, 8X15

18 $32235001 1|Z/4HIN § SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 048070342 1{b20E7 RETAINING RING, E7

20 153596001 1H#h3 WASHER

21 154596000 1|4 runaen” ~2493, CUSHION

22 549646101 0 KL UE 4 s AN I THREAD DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 559874001 11U AN - THREAD DARIVING LEVER

22-2 S$59872001 1]4+41120 THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER

22-3 S59871001 1) »34°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

22-4 S59873001 2| h°'2 WASHER, PLAIN

22-5 SA0049001 2|+7h4, 37 NUT, SM4.37

72-6 028680242 1 3% b 32-4,37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37

23 014770622 1|PHRA276. 35967 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 $02354001 215¢7% $4°-329°8 SHOULDER SCREW, B

25 100022005 2]1755.95 NUT, SM5.95

26 $49648001 BE S it vl BN THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY

26-1 S$49649001 1|10z THREAD TRIMMER ROD

26-2 141492001 2{9v7% 7 JOINT ASSY

263 100022005 2{#vb5.95 NUT, SMs.95

27 $57665901 1o han - CONNECTING ROD LEVER

29 S$57664001 1psYasE L THREAD TRIMMER ROD, L.

30 510195101 14N 579 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT
3 110367001 14" h°% WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

32 048060342 1|+ 27E6 FAETAINING RING, E6

33 014760522 1|r#ba3s75. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

34 S57686001 1HMYER N 1 EXTENSION SPRING

38 $49994001 2{4" 5 #4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

41 $10202201 1 P LEVER SHAFT

42 014680622 1|Pibizy 4. 37948 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
43 857663001 142484 NEEDLE PLATE, 484

44 S576G67001 1{{N2-ho184 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING RQD, 484
45 S57668001 1|76 9n4B473 MOVABLE KNIFE 484 ASSY

46 S10208001 1{{r snh4’ < t=, 4> IMOVABLE KNIFE SPACER

46 510208002 AREEN V2 o < ta0. 5> |MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER

46 S$10208003 i Y V2 < 1=0. 6> [MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER

46 S10208004 b A" < t=0.7>|MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER

47 S00705001 1A b Gnh3- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

468 S10209101 1|7#%2°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

19 S57670001 1|171n484 FIXED KNIFE, 484

50 111140002 21¥437°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

51 100032004 2|1737°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

52 S11244001 2(v435°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

118-884-403

26



K .RBIYUBTR / Inrcaa nmmer mecndanisin

21-Q
50

l N
| €F

| 22.5 22.6 22.4 |—2
N — e —— — '_ g

<
Vi
| 24

101 100 51 52

B
TiJi

e |

27

118-B84-403




K. %81 RI{% / Thread trimmer mochanism

REF.NO CODE _[QTY Errqd NAME OF PARTS RM
53 S57673001 U LS L /A% THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER
54 553488000 2177 JOINT
55 S$57705001 1Y -FYR o SENSOR SETTING BRACKET
56 018061436 2{rraiboxia BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
61 S57681001 1A EYER ST EXTENSION ROD
62 141400009 1|5°4°% WASHER
63 021060102 2|tyh1726 NUT, 1 M6
64 $10892001 1167Mh3- SET SCREW COLLAR
85 123006001 1{M3276.359473 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
66 018061436 2{rrxrb6X14 BOLT, SOCKET MG6X14
67 S43687001 1|F{043-7°R AIR TUBE, R
68 543687002 1|H041-7"R AIR TUBE, R
69 509197000 1|at* -+ 2vb0-7 SPEED CONTROLLER y
7 110233001 115°2%°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
72 SA0219001 1{}7h4.76 NUT, SM4.76
74 857674001 1{{MYn - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
75 SA0218001 1137»3%7°5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
76 100022005 1[+7h5. 95 NUT, SM§.95
77 S$12696001 1|1 ROLLER
100 # 1jITH % NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
101 100360003 2[4535°2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
102 228475000 2[47290° 47 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80
103 100645003 118 %' % WASHER
104 102571003 1[F7h4. 37 NUT, SM4.37

118-384-403

28



. b A B81% / Thread wiper mechanism

29

118-B84-405




L #%3L4 8% / Tension release machanism

REF.NO CODE _ |aTv oAt NAME OF PARTS =

I 152827001 | 1|4 (n4ves OIL CAP

0 014710522 | 1|PHray 4. 7698 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
3 557872001 | 1|74 -84 WIPER, 84

4 153112001 | 1]p7r#5°3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5 021670202 |  1[t7h2523.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
ls 060670412 | 1|1 42b° 357-40xa SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X4

10 557867001 | 1 [(tn3quAST T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD, ST
11 S57868001 | 1|vsmn —bres CON. ROD LEVER SETTING PLATE
12 018400836 |  2|P## nhaxa BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

13 028040246 |  2|n'38 5 32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

14 025040236 |  2lk7 4 3194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

15 S57860001 |  1[4h5ushvbn - T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD LEVER
16 153112001 | 2[|5°235°3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

17 155167002 | 13 v35°5.56 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56

19 021750302 |  1|#7#3915. 56 NUT, 3 SM5.56

20 S56864001 | 1|70 4713 WIPER ARM ASSY

21 S57876001 | 1|71e -bymes CYLINDER SETTING PLATE

22 018062022 |  2|PH mexz0 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

23 149482001 |  2|PHsA55% MEMEXIS BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M6Xi5

24 557873001 | 1 |(hnaur - THREAD WIPER CYLINDER

25 557672001 | 1|ulva s 5 CYLINDER JOINT

26 521881001 |  1|x135°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

30 S57874001 | 1|AWAUE RIS CYLINDER SETTING PLATE, AW

31 SA0771001 | 1amyua—an - CYLINDER COVER, AW

32 555151000 |  3}+t322ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

33 S50893001 |  2|FH4 ah4. 37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10

35 100645003 | 2|4 4% WASHER

36 $65133000 | 1[{h34S0LEN 75 LID, S-.COVER

42 543843009 | 1[4tn34r19893 THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY

43 062300612 | 2|t axe SCREW, PAN M3X6

4e 518415101 | 2in-71:4s HALF UNION

116 BA4.405




V. ZRHX Y BYFR ¢ 1n1edd [dhe-up tccnaisiig

i

118-B84-408




9

J

M. %:HxYRR{# / Thread take-up machanism

REF.NO CODE __|QTY Loxq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S§56531001 15 V% SETTING PLATE
2 062710812 2{1A " 1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
3 S§50052000 1] (A2 Vo PIN CYINDER ASSY
3-1 $50048000 e Ay PIN CYLINDER
3-2 S$23660000 1Ak b 2o M-7 SPEED CONTROLLER
3-3 $12150000 1{#-2Lird” M-5H_-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
4 §56532001 1|ZRIN° -2 3594 STOPPER BRACKET
5 S50051000 1|F7iM12 NUT, M12
6 S50050000 URkiseayl] KNUCKLE
7 $50049000 ] LV o2 22 PIN
8 $32259001 175 Vrann PRE-TENSION NUT
9 018401636 1|75 vh4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
10 $56533101 AL - LEVER
1" 107321003 21%°437°4.78 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
12 520878000 1|2 A5, 3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
13 $18387006 11P-32-7" AIRTUBE. 4 L
14 S$18387006 1|17-F2-7" AIRTUBE, 4L
15 028040246 1 4 4 32-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-384-408

32




CETNLORTRILGR XA QyhGiioniZe

118-B84-501

118-884-518




9

N. SHL Rt &P % / Synchronizer

AEF.NO CODE |aTy e A NAME OF PARTS AM

1 S48666001 1|04 93 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY

2 062400806 | 2|t~ 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

4 S38080001 AUV VR NEEDLE LOWER MAGNET ASSY, D
5 S38082001 2{M915° 0973 NEEDLE UPPER MAGNET ASSY, U
B 062681412 | 3}in1437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14

7 025680132 34 h 3,394, 37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

118-884-501

P. 7L B AR B8{% / Printed circuit board mechanism

REF.NO CODE Qry L xq NAME OF PARTS RM

| S49479001 1| oEn 3 MAIN PCB ASSY

1-1 S29019000 | 4]IcMs4040P IC:M54640P

1-2 S43178000 B6{PHA?" FPC9231 PHOTO COUPLER:PC9231

1-3 093650008 |  1{cMOSIC74HC08F IC:74HCOBF

1-4 093650032 1{cMOS | C74HC32F IC:74HC32F

1-5 091170009 2|8IP1C74LS0%F 1C-74LS09F-T

1-6 S4D484000 |  B|MOSFETFS 10KM.-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2

17 S49485000 |  8|4OSFETFX6KHJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FX6KMJ-2

1-8 549471000 6MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET:FK18SM-12

1-9 S38155000 |  3|4OSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, FET:25K1306

1-10 550645000 |  1|40SFET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK {307

1-11 549486000 1140SFET25J222 TRANSISTOR, FET:2S.J222

1-12 U32744000 | 1|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708

1-13 0A4301005 311+ §7933X10DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 548578000 1|GFUSESAFBY-b 7t GLASS FUSE, 5A W/LEED WIRE
115 Y51030150 1% C50B103 CAPACITOR.POLYSTER 50B103

118-B84-518




A A2 FAO—=JUAR v O A / Control box mechanism

1 ]
1-26-13 1-26-11

118-B84-502




Q1. 3> =K w2 ZIRF{F / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A k2 1 NAME OF PARTS R
1 S49467001 1179273 BOX ASSY
11 S49468001 1 r A 237194 POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 S$49469001 T{A{AN LM4) MAIN PCB SETTING PLATE
1-3 549470001 1|8°7927% BOX COVER
1-4 S38093000 1{3-b" 44113 HOLDER PLATE
1-5 0A5401206 2|+FA B 934X1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) Md4X12
1-6 021400206 2222744 NUT, 2 M4
1-7 S47692000 1|BCI78-5%3 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
1-8 0A5403006 2+ H°2:4X3008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 1[+hA 8 934X808 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) MaX8
1-10 0A5401206 2|+¥1A 87 234X1208 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 S42260000 1[790SNI-h" 43423 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 538107100 1|e4%°37 4" 13- CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
113 $38108000 1{3-37" 4" 2a-b MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-14 S38109100 L AR S 20V vk B N H-P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-15 838110000 1{PERI-+" POWER HARNESS
1-16 S$11949000 1]3°42° 772 RUBBER BUSH
1-17 SO0554000 17]%4" -b6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-18 S$31760000 2{CKS77-7" 26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-19 S43275000 6|3-F 277 WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-20 S43276000 4[3-F 95,7 WS3INS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-21 $43277000 1{2-b 957" WSANS CORD CLAMP, WSANS
1-22 008400604 12]+bF7234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-23 S38116000 L DAV FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-24 S37059001 1|PE7-Y LABEL, PE
1-25 S37060001 1|7-23-7 LABEL, GROUNDING
1-26 S49933101 | 17 A AN 7% POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-26-1 S43177000 1]MA38307: IC :MA3830
1-26-2 543184000 2{PHA7" 7PC923 PHOTO COUPLER :PCB23
1-26-3 S49586000 2{MOSFET2SK 1941 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1941
1-26-4 855473000 1{S1DPASQSC6-F DIODE AR :PAS05CE-F
1-26-5 S38203000 1{SBDYG80?CO4R DIODE :YG8022C04R
1-26-6 SA0037000 2 Y22v14D511 VARISTOR:V14D51 1
1-26-7 232384001 1{SP7 Jiv' DSAIGZMA SURGE ABSORBER :DSA362MA
1-26-8 S49071000 1|DBARD25XBG0 DIODE BRIDGE :25XB60
1-26-9 S38205000 2|7 ~C250B182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 250B182
1-26-10 SA1034000 1|7 ~C638562 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 63B562
1-26-11 S43175000 1]+ 7-3ETSS4AA159 TRANSFORMER :54AA159
1-26-12 $43176000 1{}7-ZETSISAD199 TRANSFORMER :35AD199
1-26-13 S43181000 1[I{AETS49A0289AC COIL :49AD289AC
1-26-14 $38208000 1 |RYJW1ARSNDCSY RELAY :JW1AFSN/DC 5V
1-26-15 153242000 2|tt-2"BA FUSE, 6A
1-26-16 S08030000 1{Gk2-A" SAFB FUSE, 5A :FB
1-26-17 S48580000 1 |GFUSE7AFB FUSE. 7A :FB
1-26-18 0A4301005 8l+Fa"H 233X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 $43189000 1|PCBE} 3=~ PCB €1 HARNESS
1-26-20 $43187000 1|PCBE22-}" PCB E2 HARNESS
1-26-21 549472000 1|¥-32460-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22
1-26-22 S49938000 71~ INSLATION SHEET
10 S49477000 1 |PROME{ %7217 PROM CONTROL ASSY
10-1 UA4817000C 1 [MOSLS | 27C 2000 EPRONM:27C2001
1" S$53032000 1 [PRON-1N7 3 PROM ASSY, IM
11 S38143000 11CMOSLS 1270512 1.S81:27C512
12 228475000 159290 LA 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80
<BKRHH> <For Export>
20 538352101 4 A% B & AN ) B ABEL, CLEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<@EANHA> <Fos Japan only >
21 S38353101 217 A GNRT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN
54 S55627001 M M LABE
118-8884-502

26




Ul A7 DRI IVINY 7 ABRIER F LONULIEDUX IgCLIANSIN

]
1-26-13 1.26-11

— e — e p—— —

37

118-884-502

—-d




Q1. 2> ka—iL#y 7 A5 / Control box mechanism

[ REF.NO CODE QTY A4 NAME OF PARTS iM
" MR ' For supply parts '
< =48200v. 220vVAH> <For "3-Phse 200V & 220V AC>
H-1 $53031001 1% 792/523A1- 1N BOX UNIT, A1-IM :3-P. 200/220V -
< Hi¥200V. 230VA> <For "1-Phse 200V & 230V AC>
Hl—l 2 $53033001 1|4 792099 3A2- 1N BOX UNIT, A2-IM :1-P. 220/230V ¥
< HAR100VA > <For Japan only>
|H-3 53034001 UE9920993BI=18 feemeeeeeees *
< Bisgt11ov. 120VE> <For "1-Phse 110V & 120V AC>
H-4 S$53035001 1|+ 79299382 1M BOX UNIT, B2-IM :1-P. 110VAC *
< =48415VA> <For "3-Phse 415V AC>
H & $53036001 1[#77227973C1- 1M BOX UNIT, C1-IM :3-P. 415V AC -
< Z=#H3BOVAE> <For "3-Phse 380V AC>
H-6 $§53037001 1F " 992973C3- (M BOX UNIT, C2-IM :3-P. 380V AC "
o ) < Hi#R290VAE > <For "1-Phse 240V AC>
H-7 $53038001 1|4 92245 3C3- 1M BOX UNIT, C3-IM :1-P. 240V AC "
< ZAH400VA > <For "3-Phse 400V AC>
H-8 S$53033001 1[4 529736~ 1M BOX UNIT, E-IM :3-P. 400V AC "
< HUAH240VE > <For "1-Phse 240V AC>
H-9 $53040001 b YIRI9IIF- 1M BOX UNIT, F-IM :1-P. 230V AC "
9
118-B84-502
RMEI T AN T LB S M A 3T & ST BT RGHA - A DIy TV IEY,
When orderng parts which hive an (*) in the RM colum, these paris wil bo suppiied as aset tcgether with othe
neccssary parts such as sucuil boawds. -




Q2. 22 bO—-JbiRy 2 X M%7/ Contiol box mechanisin

' 1_' 2".‘"

< =8200V,220Vis / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< §4p220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

322 r 304

322 3o
!

.
N

)]
-3-4 2-3-5 2-3-2,

" #7388/ OPTION PARTS "

< =#400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

e—52

39

118-B84-50:

€




ety

Q2.a>r k@i 4 7 ZEHFE / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTy (P NAME OF PARTS RM
< = 4200V, 220VH > <For "3-Phse 200V & 220V AC>
2-1 $38112001 17 A4 SHIA POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-11 538113000 HT A 2INI-FA POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-1-2 S38133000 17 A4 23-b POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 J02657001 1]3P4,SWE17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17
2-14 224514001 21" 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2|V 4,9 M150 BINDER, M150
< #Lig100VAE> <For Japan only>
2-2 S38114000 147" A4 50738 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, B
221 S38115000 1Ur A4 2INI-+'B POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-2-2 538118000 MU A4 3= 0H POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, JPN.
2-2-3 J02657001 113P4/SWE17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17
2.2.4 224514001 2|k vis14 INSULATION PLATE
2-2-5 218859001 2142 M50 BINDER, M150
< =#i415v, 380VAI> <For “3-Phse 415V & 380V AC>
2-3 S$38117000 17" A4 SWr3C POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-31 $38115000 1 A4 7IND-A B POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-3-2 S$38133000 1775 23-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 J02657001 1|3P4iSuE17 aP. PUSH SWITCH, #17
2-3-4 224514001 A L) 2 5 INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2V 14 M50 BINDER, M150
< 813200V, 230VAI > <For "1-Phso 200V & 230V AC>
2-4 S547592000 U7 A4 SW1D POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 $38113000 1|57 A4 LN A POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-4-2 S47595000 17 A4 a-bkT2y2y POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 J02657001 113P2ySW317 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17
2-4-4 224514001 2t {2 INSULATION PLATE
245 218859001 2 12°m50 BINDER, M150
A TavEaR T ~ OPTION PARTS ~
< =4H400VB> <For “3-Phse 400V AC>
2-5 $38120000 1|7 A ZIN3-pE POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, E
< Hi{g230vEE > <For “1-Phse 230V AC>
2-6 S43188000 17 A VINA-FF POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
< 4110V, 120V, 240VAI> <Far "1-Phse 110V, 120V & 240V AC>
2-7 S47594000 1UF A #0236 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2:71 S$38115000 17 7IN2-F'B POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-7-2 S47595000 Nl A B e VA V) POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 J02§57001 1|3P4,SWz17 3P. PUSH SW!TCH, #17
2-7-4 224514001 21t 7143 NSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2N {47 8150 BINDER, M1i50
?
< fitg220v, 230V <For “1-Phse 220V & 230V AC
=3200v. 220vEE > 3-Phse 200V & 220V AC>
3-1 S38123000 1(ACINIZFT5T2 AC-IN CONNECTOR ASSY
<IH13100V. 10V, 120Vl > <Far “1-Phse 100V, 110V & 120V AC>
3-2 S49473000 1wl 2-AB%3 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 $48474000 Ax A 2AAB CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 $38126000 1|ACINI-}" AC-IN HARNESS
< For Japan anly >
1'18-B84-502

40




Q2 . 2 bO—Jbik v 2 X E% / Control box mechanism

< =41200V,220VH1 / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

I
213 ﬁ? 31
@
21421321

< 444220V,230VH / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

j]’;p—m

|
22422522J

J-2-2 3.2-1

3-3-2

< =48415V,380VA / For "3-Phase 415V & 380V AC" >

-3.1 6
3-3 , 2

" #7388/ 0PTION PARTS

< =48400V/ For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3 32 3.3.1

41

118-B84-502




Q2.2 b0 MKy 2 XE{FH / Control box mechanism
REF.NO CODE A NAME OF PARTS
< 1240V <For “1-Phse 240V AC
= {8400V, 415V, 380VE> 3-Phse 400V, 415V & 380V AC>
3-3 S49475000 1At 502C72 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 549476000 tArh b 2/2C CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 S38126000 1|ACINI-} AC-IN HARNESS
AT MG " “ OPTION PARTS ”
< Bifg230vAl > <For “1-Phae 230V AC>
34 S$43201000 1JACINI-}F AC-IN HARNESS, F
<BUH200V, 220v. 230Viist> | <Excopt for "200V, 220V & 230V AC>
4 018061436 FHhebbX14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
Ls 025060236 b7t B #7196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 1722546 NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 N3 h -6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
“FFam& " “ OPTION PARTS ”
<=H400VR> <For "3-Phse 400V AC>
40 S40635001 111127 405430893 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< Hi18230VHI > <For "1-Phse 230V AG>
40-1 S40516001 IR HMAEMCHE NOQISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
<8230V, = 4400V > | <For "1-Phse 230V AC & 3-Phse 400V AC>
41 $40620000 1|40 A2 PCB SETTING PLATE
42 0A4400605 6|+#A"#7234X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1|EN1 IFESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 540622000 1 JEN 1 IPESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 2]24397°L BEAD BAND, L=200
46 $40621000 3|EMT 27ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
47 $40622000 2|EMI IFESD-SA-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 sla4307°L BEAD BAND, L=200
49 540623000 1}EM1 ITTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1{+1A° 4" 734X1608 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M4X16
s1 025040236 1|64 #2294 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 1{37h 1924 NUT, 1 M4

118-884-502




- R BYE 1 Air pressure mechanism

10
ey
l
I
|
|
*—20
|
-1
- m——l 21
|
|
I
I
|
I
| |
Nl | !
| o | |
| | | 1 a0 | |
ey 30-1-5-2-1 1
| A | .
| I l "‘i:{; ing I | T I_ -
Iy’ | T e— 23
{ l e l—"30~1 5.2 I l g___22
| | |
| \‘.:—__—_*—_—_—::'_J e l
“— e _J
118-B84-514

43




R. Z2IE P& / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q1Y Exq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$43687001 1{H{0-71-7°R AIR TUBE, R
2 $43687002 1|HR-#1-7°R AIR TUBE, R
3 S43688001 HWHF1-2°L AIR TUBE, L
4 $43688002 1HO42-2°L AIRTUBE, L
7 518387006 1|I7P-F2-7° AIRTUBE, 4 L
8 S18387006 1I7-f1-7" AIR TUBE, 4 L
9 S18387006 1IP-$1-3" AIRTUBE, 4L
10 149796001 1127 Lk-28277 7% AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
11 S08178000 2{7°75UY-4 BRANCH, UY-4
12 S04897000 147°77°4 PLUG, 4
13 228475000 3|4 s k71, 9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80
20 0A5501205 2|+ Y7 735X 208 SCREW., PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
21 021500106 2152178 NUT, 1 M5
22 032422003 2{+7NT2%7°4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
23 148847001 2(4°h % WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
30-1 S§57879001 M EAPZ AN PAET.VH SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 5A
30-1-1 S$57695001 VWM IT{25-6 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 5-6
30-1-2 S09318101 e INTEGRATOR
30-1-3 540628000 & -n"A27 174 BALL VALVE, 1/4
30-1-4 509228000 1451z, NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
30-1-§ S57880001 17" A NET8)3 SOLENOQID VALVE ASSY, 5
30-1-5-1 557881001 1{IPzFib 523 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 5
30-1-5-1-1 §57882001 1|17V 5 AIR MANIFOLD, 5
30-1-5-1-2 S43683001 S5{F 2y Va7’ SOLENOID VALVE
30-1-5-1-3 S18415101 10|A\-7224204M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
30-1-5-2 S57883001 1N R N-32%573 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X5
30-1-5-2-1 512404000 5190% N A7 0475 VALVE CONNECTOR
30-1-6 062302506 21147 3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
30-1-7 028030242 2in 347 42-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
30-1-8 025030232 2|74 h" 33293 WASHER, PLAINM 3
30-1-9 540629000 2i0 LAz BARREL NIPPLE
30-1-10 S23880000 217777~ AIR MUFFLER
30-1-11 §43686000 1PTIME" 1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4
118-B84-514

44




RS S / Power supply equipment mechanism

45

118-B84-515




S. 4% S {% / Powor supply equipmont mechanism

REF.NO CODE |OQTY EXq NAME OF PARTS AM
1 S48587000 10" WAT-4X7 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 S48589000 1|0 RAE-AY)S PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
31 155055001 4|r+4 b 4X45 BOLT, SOCKET M4X45
3-2 018402522 4|PHE Wh4x25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25
4 552907000 2{3-+" 3842 10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
5 0A5401006 2|a7an’ 363410 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 S57710001 1{M7 EHIP-23 HEAD SENSOR AIR ASSY
5-1 S56167000 1At YGL-NT 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
6-2 S$56167001 1|4 b7 AHGL-N 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
6-3 856167001 15,0736 -N) 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
8 062300806 3|47 33X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
10 552907000 2[a-F" g 410 CORD HOLDER, 10N
1 0A5401006 2| v 3624X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
12 625010000 31097277 NK=-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N
13 062670512 3|+A°3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
141 S38144100 ARERE T VITP2E B R THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID ASSY
14-2 $38146000 1{33793191-04R CONNECTOR :3191-04R
14-3 $38147000 1{7-7$2-7°'5 MARK TUBE, 5
16 S38148000 1|r-2e1 GROUND WIRE, 1
17 0A5400806 1472 4" 9:4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 549465008 1{739%941327992 CONNECTOR ASSY
22 228475000 1|y A7 §.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80
25 218859001 1|8 44750 BINDER, M150
40 S$55629101 1|77 249708 HEAD SEITCH ASSY
40-1 S$55630001 1|7 49021793 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
40-2 S38744101 1|3 {UHsn 1 SWITCH PLATE SPRING
40-3 855632001 1[249#5°4 SWITCH BRACKET
40-4 062020806 2{n"12X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
40-5 140647101 1{1-p"2%1 CORD HOLDER
40-6 062400616 1 [FA° M4XG SCREW, PAN MaX6
40-7 062401216 1{#a MAX12 SCREW, PAN MaX12
40-8 026040236 1|e7% 5 23h7 14 WASHER, PLAIN 4
40-9 154514001 128" <#- SPACER
40-10 021400106 1|F741724 NUT, 1 M4
41 0A5401006 2§77 3£34X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 552907000 1|3-b k42§10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
43 0A5401006 1A an 13410 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
45 S57878001 1 |EMOYY 247372 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
45-1 $52744000 1|24 4#A22E-M-11 SWITCH, A222E-M-11

118-B84-515

46




T . AE/N IV Operation panel mechanisim

1.1-8

S

1-1

1-1-7
_lr

118-B84-530

U.BhHhEBR / Power table

118-B84-652

17




T. 1815/ 2% JLAE / Operation panel mechanism

RCF NO CODE__|QTY o A1 NAML OF PARTS AM
1 $55880001 1 a4 18993 OPERATION PANEL UNIT
1-1 S55890001 1|794n" 2R 1878 OPERATION PANEL ASSY, M
1-1-1 S55891000 |  1[vI7b-LIu73 FRONT FRAME ASSY, M
1412 $52001000 | 1]9O7L-L0} REAR FRAME ASSY
(R S49495000 | 1 #a3amm - PANEL SIDE COVER
1.1-4 549496001 10 283300~ 4 PANEL SIDE COVER GUIDE
1-1-5 087310815 | 27 Ba{raxe TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
116 0A4400805 |  1|+#A°#" 734axsDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
Tels? $49497001 10 zmnunz PANEL PCB ASSY
1-1-7-1 S29023000 |  4]LEDGLIPOAO LED :GLSP040
1-1-7-2 S46703000 7 ILEDPGS307S LED :PG5307S
ff 78 S48579000 (  10|SWB3F-4050 SWITCH :B3F-4050
1-1-7-4 U348706001 1|pIPSW KSPO8 DIP SWITCH:KSPO8
1175 S30280000 |  1]77% -PKB24SPC36 BUZZER :PKB24SPC36
11746 ULoo2s000 | 1}23443429-60025C CONNECTOR:3429-6002SC
1-1-8 S49510000 | 1|0 #4-7503 PANEL HARNESS ASSY
119 087311015 |  2|#77°B44F3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10
1-1-10 XA2220050 |  2[in gL PCB HOLDER
1-2 062300806 | 4| 23x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
118-B84-530
U. B HhEF{F / Power table
REF.NO CODE  |OTvY toAq NAME OF PARTS M
1 Ja0868001 1{cME-44300:% CIM MOTOR ASSY, 430
S53055100 |  1]IMA-3273 HARNESS ASSY. IM

118 B84-652

44




CBRIUXERI BB 7 UM IWIILEE LU TG R o

4

118-B84-651

19



V1. k4R BY4{% / Foot swilch pedal mechanism

REF.NO

0
]

'
M) = e -
.

mm_._._._._._._._._‘..@ms:lfauijnmcnbwtb—&

= QO NOUNDWN-=O

0
[}

‘

' . ' DD . e . Yoo e s 0 .
-.t_a_a(pm\'q)'_n;;(‘)m.‘—\_A-L_‘-b_k..t.g_k_a—n_;_A_s_s.a_s..n_a-.‘.';_._n_._s
. .

L)

T v i U —

N = o

CODE

Qiy

(<

551846101
$51847101
$49669100
S§549672001
S§38168001
S$38169201
004400603
538170001
S54650000
554691000
554644000
S§54645000
536260000
062301205
228475000
551451000
549673000
S49574001
S$38177001
048050346
052400606
025040236
117936001
$38180000
§38060000
S$46694000
062302506
538178101
538179101
018082536
028080246
025080236
018501036
028050246
025050236
018401236
028040246
025040236

2B ADADIDDLLINNVNNNNL2LONEINNNNNNTNWDRO = =D N = =)~

205770 3SW Yk
L7710 3SWI 8
PN A4
237 /SHE S
T2 2
27SW {58
#7327 4X6
TIM G BN 2
w77 3SWN-33Y:
2L77h ISWN-3R
TR 203
YT -
AIFVXE V5 5
A 23X12
FU990° U 1. 9X80
TIMN G R
LN T K
2{IFIYIN 3
FIRNT S A Y
FAIES

FATIN 3EF4X6
€7y b 33104
2449, 4
33441721691
33794477 1819
3-b"77/7IKRB1A
FATA3IN2S
ZIRSWALT{OA
77¥SWs7 {40
PR AMX2S
N3 32-8
74" 4 31298
PHE MSXI0

N F¥hT32-5
k74" 4" 33195
7hhmbax12

N 3% h32-4
% H" 33194

NAME OF PARTS

RAvi

2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3
2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH ASSY, 3
FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

2-STEP SWITCH PIN

SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, B
SCREW, FLAT M4X6

FOOT PEDAL SPRING

2-PEDAL F-SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH HARNESS
TERMINAL, FEMAIL

INSULATION COVER

MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON
SCREW, PAN M3X12

TYING BAND 1.9X80

FOOT PEDAL

PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
SWITCH PRESSER SPRING

FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

RETAINING RING, E5

SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
WASHER, PLAIN M 4

RUBBER CAP, 9.4

CONNECTOR :172169-1
CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

CORD BUSH :KR61A

SCREW, PAN M3X25

FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A
FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, C
BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

WASHER, SPRING 2-8

WASHER, PLAINM 8

BOLT, SOCKET MSX10

WASHER, SPRING 2-5

WASHER, PLAINM 5

BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

WASHER, SPRING 24

WASHER, PLAIN M 4

118-B84.651




V2 IR (A 7/ 2 3 8B6h ) / FOOt SWRCh peodl mechanism (Upton parns)

"47yar@8 /OPTION PARTS "

< {@temang / For supply paris >

&= O

51

118-884-651




V. BMRBE (A TS a 80 5) | Foot switch pedal mochanism (Option parts)

REF NO CODE oTY (PR NAME OF PARTS RM
1-2 S544805101 1{3L77035V 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3
j-2-1 S38166000 317k 0y 4 FOOT PEDAL BASE
1-2-2 542867001 173453573142 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
1-2-3 004400603 6|+47317°4X6 SCREW, FLAT Md4X6
1-2-4 S38170001 ] bl N M TN FOOT PEDAL SPRING
125 $44806000 13V 27pSIN-325 3 3.PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
1-2-5-1 $44807000 1|3V 77 SHN-3R 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
1-2-5-2 536260000 K] SV 1Y) (A7 3 MICRO SWITCH. VX :PiIN BUTTON
1-2-6 062301205 6f1a"13X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-2-7 228475000 1015799 b7 1.9X89 TYING BAND 1.9X80
1-2-8 S38174000 3177k 37 N FOOT PEDAL
1-2-9 $38175001 KILS M e L] PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL
1-2-10 $38176101 3{x{UHgInc 1 SPRING, PLATE
1-2-11 002300403 B6]+FA"23X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-212 028030246 6|1 24" A 32-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-2-13 025030236 6it3% h 4193 WASHER, PLAINM 3
{-2-14 S38177001 3|7hAT 3G FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
i-2-15 048050346 6|FATES RETAINING RING, ES
1-2-16 052400606 2118 I 3E74%6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-2-17 117936001 143" Lt9. 4 RUBBEHM CAP, 94
1-2-18 S38180000 1123241721691 CONNFCTOR :172169-1
1-2-18 S$S38060000 1137551727 18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-2-20 S38053000 3|3 T MNG7IF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

T HRmeas 7 " For supply parts ¥

3 $49443000 1132901703641 CONTACT :170364-1

118-B84-651

32




71 hksanls L/ Accessores

" &7 a8/ OPTION PARTS "

P o g o

91 92 93 94

<#hamess / For Supply parts >

01— g— 403

53

118-B84-910

S S S S S —




Z1. 118 SP81% / Accessories

BEF.NO CODE QTyY EAqd NAME OF PARTS AM
4 S$38039209 HESE AR OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040209 1|34an’ OIL PAN
4-2 154467001 1|nfa4i7’ DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2{\WA 9L 3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 S18093100 1]23LT4X4 WICK, 4X4 L-1100
5 1097 14000 5{7%° NAIL
6 114486002 13 V4594 OILER
9 143882001 2177y HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7h 42575, 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 $43603000 2{M7°E Y 953 A RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 A% NAIL
14 122991001 12277947 )2m ACCESSORY BAG
15 SD6706001 1N 3A4N SILICONE OIL
16 S00871101 33 B BOBBIN, B
171 SA1645025 1]1456460434)73 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 145646
17-2 $24511007 10|37-13355-0IMR NEEDLE, 3355-01 MR
18 S$10208001 1|4k npg <t=0.4> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=0.4>
18 510208002 1[4 b <1=0.8> MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=0.5>
18 510208003 1{4h b8 <t=0.6> MOVABIE KNIFE SPACER <t=0.6>
19 $38045109 13779 HEAD REST ASSY
20 S49604000 2{b97° 9527 4 RUBBER CUSHION
21 109714000 215 NAIL
22 114483002 13" 144322 OILER ASSY
23 555663001 145773 OIL. TANK ASSY
25 149173001 1{6h73 932" 373 SCREW-DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3
26 142443001 1137 7,1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1]32°97,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 12, 9745.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 1§20 16X7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1)an"18X9 WRENCH, 6X9
31 107780001 1N F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
33 142721001 1|6h2& HAN"F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1|Gh24 9an’ +4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
42 200190001 S|Ar77 F STAPLE
51 144226001 1|7 AN - HEAD COVER
<auto-LBox AT AR > < Setting the control box>
52 S33006001 4|F4AN -4 MOTOR SPACER
55 133740006 41hy2F LEEXT0 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
56 021060106 8l122the NUT, 1 Mé
57 025060336 Alt74 2546 WASHER, PLANL 6
<BESWHILHRA> < Setiing the power switch>
S8 032461606 21+tEr3774.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X15
59 S$38044001 1)y 191 HINGE PRESSER
61 032422505 4[+308035°4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
a2 200190001 3|37 & STAPLE
64 S$41222101 1| H b T8 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
70 555633001 2 {I#545 SWITCHING PLATE
71 032422003 2h30Er i 4, 1420 WOOD SCAEW, ROUND M4.1X20
118-884-910




LB ABRIVR / ACCESSONERS

" &7 a3e/ OPTION PARTS "

T o9 o

91 92 93 94

% a2

118-B84-910




Z1. {1 & P8{% / Accessories

REF NO CODE Qry b Aq NAME OF PARTS AM
<BERA> < For Japan only >
75 555311001 A RMN - LMD BELT COVER ASSY. IM
75-1 $51097000 18 ROV -1 BELT COVER, IM
75-2 538350001 WIWFIHINRTD LABEL, OPERATION JPN.
<RHA> <For Export>
75 555311002 A BB - 1M23 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
75-1 S$51097000 1y BN - IM BELT COVER, M
75-2 $38349001 /99497 b, 14 LABEL, OPERATION ENG.
76 062401006 2l 24X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
80 018405032 2|7k EaXs0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X50
I81 021400102 2|1 7k17a4 NUT, 1 M4
B PAE: f “ OPTION PARTS ”
91 S59893001 {744 bhd. 37X40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X40X10
92 021680202 1|+7b2%24, 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37
193 $59892001 4173 R4, 37X40XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X40X5
94 025680232 2{t7¥° H 3714, 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
101 $08030000 1{Gk2-2"9AFB FUSE; 5A :FB
102 153242000 1{t2-21"6A FUSE, 6A
103 S$48580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A :FB
350 S51844000 1|PROME{4 343473 PROM ASSY, CONTROL 434
350-1 UA4817000 1IMOSLS |1 27€2001 EPROM:27C2001
351 S60400000 204797 1T 7R30X50 CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50
352 S60711001 1{PROM 14Lnd PROM CARTON BOX
" WS EHBS " " For Supply parts *
400 104450101 A] EaEA 2] RUBBER CAPR, 8
401 140392009 i1z QIL CAP
402 S51461001 1|q5%, 7314 NEEDLE PLATE AUXILIARY PLATE
403 106629002 8|723y74.37 SCREW, SM4.37
404 §51459001 21F a1ar AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
405 062761012 4]HA"1585-28X10 AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
406 025060232 4le3% h° 3#a%6 AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
407 S§10091201 EANVE s VEEL P 1421 AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
408 062680812 41107 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

118884 910

a6




21 an 1% [ Accessornes

118-884-910




Z2 . {4155 P8{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTyY L2 q NAME OF PARTS A

35 S02763402 1|4b97% {7320R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
35-1 S$51283001 219085 SPQOOL STAND BASE

35-2 150182000 2{A7°=-Avh SPOOL MAT

35-3 551282001 21A7 -7y Ay SPOOL CUSHION

35-4 S02777001 1|0 47°035 " tJ18 PIPE D SCREW SET, B
35-4-1 150206002 1|e78° 4" 416 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-4-2 S38648001 1{6h7+7M5/8 NUT, Us'8-28

35-4-3 150174000 127050777 COLUMN CAP

35-4-4 501005000 227 A AUBBER WASHER

35-4-5 S02747101 14N 3 SPRING

35-5 S40640001 IS 12741977 7% COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-5-1 150174000 1[37L$17" COLUMN CAP

35-6 156112003 1377 (3°D COLUMN PIPE, D

35-7 150173003 1[33L573(b COLUMN OINT

35-8 $21798001 2|77 -85 b7 SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-8-1 150179002 2[x7°-A% 9B SPOOL SHAFT, B

35-8-2 028050246 2|03 h %2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-8-3 021500106 2[172F15 NUT, 1 M5

35-9 S02778002 A7 N3~ -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

35-10 S02786002 1|ALIR NAhT D32 SPOOL HOLDER. 3

35-10-1 S02787002 1AL ALhT -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 4

35-10-2 150183000 2ol 271 THREAD HANGER BASE
35-10-3 142990001 212L7h 7770 THREAD BUSH

35-11 S40641001 RA2° A" 92357 2UA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-11-1 021500106 411721745 NUT, 1 M5

35-11-2 062501406 1]~ 25X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-11-3 S59931001 1A IM5X32 SCREW, PAN M5X32
35-11-4 062501406 2[Fn"35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-11-5 026050136 21e7% h 330795 WASHER, PLAIMS 5
167 S49602201 P4 L 12bC EYE GUARD SET, C

67-1 544493101 1|y =+ 73 EYE GUARD ASSY

67-1-1 S44483001 1FIM 93 HINGE ASSY

67-1-2 $44485001 1|P1h" -k EYE GUARD

§7-1-3 061660806 2|¥73318-490X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
67-1-4 021660102 2{+/M723.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18

67-1-5 025030232 2{e5Y°H" 33193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

§7-1-6 S44486101 1|74h =k 85 -A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
67-1-7 062670512 2{r""3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
§7-2 062671016 2{Fn"1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

118-(384-910




MAT IS S Py F A By b (A T /EbEa) / AlTAaChmMEent set (Upuon parts)

118-884-944



AA1. (TRBR7Z 2y F A Rtzwbk / Attachment set

REF.NO CODE QTY bAq NAME OF PARTS RM

" SR hEMRE" "Thread breakage detector
«7°-1)-K> <Rotary-lype>

1 543833109 1 bV /TR TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, R

11 543834109 1[R-F)-1H5Lh7 78 TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, R

1-11 $18032001 1|1MLH377 359003 DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY

1-1-2 144504001 2|17 1% THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-1-3 146206009 1[4FPAA1873YL DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE

1-14 146058001 12 UroyAn' PRE-TENSION SPRING

1-1-5 146059001 1177 bryas o PRE-TENSION NUT

1-16 146060000 1PN & SPRING

1-1-7 155510001 1|4h 7395170 TENSION NUT

1-1-8 157255100 1177 -Y-A PULLEY, A

1-1-9 025030135 1e3% 5737393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

1-1-10 048020342 1|2 RETAINING RING, E2

1-1-11 S$43835100 1 bV -2 SENSOR ASSY

1-112 S18037009 1je-an - SENSOR COVER

1-1-13 062301616 1{FA"IM3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X18

1-2 146080000 12-b"7°71 CORD BUSH

118-B84-944

(&l¢]



p. ATARRIEST — A&/ DIFFERENT PARIS LIS

-

[2-434C 435C [LIATRMBSIFEXNTOETOTRIRVAIRICTEMS LS,
10 {ollowing are standard gauge pans according o cach spucification.

125 Ak DERSAE. KE-430CHT-HIbH T & R TY . WO RIRIZ. BAS-3NF 70V SAREBFI L &ATY,
'In the following table, parts marked with % are cammon with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥ are common with the

BAS-311F.
™~ L. s 1
~ Ll D AV Y- . Spec. | ¥~ ERALE
~._ Spec. pec
LE) ~ For seal heft ) . For seat belt
ant name TN Parl name S
K-100) *x | |(H-25) o
7R (23 BIEARA
Jeedle hole plate 540217-001 Thread guide, m-bar
") YTy % S02439-001 B
F-18) )
KK 4r—241 Bobbin
;ase assy $00691-401 B (Z-17-1) w
D% 31 ]
.. ot P Neadi Ak DE X17 #25
{(F-28) ;
MY BFER SA1645-025
:Spring S00711-101 B
P cpait I me o a ) (B26) R
{F-29, 30 5
e o —Rithae|  181937-001  Needle D 5617 428
gScmw SRR R R SRSy S S SR S .: 145645_025
®@ 181938-001
e
ol Svfidrdel
:Anti-spin spring S01767-001
@ \ B | IS vonmEmm | TIvoRmA
s ~CF€% | Blank for Medium | Blank for Heavy
'F-20) * fﬁ ~._ | -weight materials -weight materials
Sobon #2757 | * *
i S00871-101 B ¥ &
- (7 Work clamp blank 434-1R 434-2R
@ S42030-001 $42032-001
-t _ < > 4344 ¥ a3l X
Jotary hook (IR SA2036-101 ® 542031-001 $42033-001
assy, w/box —
BUBIS 0 * *
H-14) * Feed plate blank
AT ILh 434-1 434-2
3pring.tension @ S06548-001 $42034-001 $42035-001
'H-10) #
RIRY IFh
Thread lake-up 144588-001
spring &
'H-21) *
B FHEdF !
Spring,lension 107606-001
@
118-884-Sp

i1




Ga. 7— vabsa— T / Gauge parts List

<Y-omi>

AT a0y —CERIERDLDNAHYET, WA LEYEIE, LTOMBOEILYEY.

- X LUK
< Gauge parts >

The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
* Work clamps and feed plate

{C2-905) 4"~ /41434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2

S554984-001

| 1

R 153493-001

L ... 153498-001

Foat K 1) 1 o

WX
Work clamp 8
103
153503-001
EY
Feed plate | 2
Akt oo ;
103

REEER (C2-905-1)
f Home position standard plate
§52100-001

|4 —t—
A

wYBRBRL / Screw
(C2-905-2)

$49955-001

= L NI
=L

(K-100) 8:7%4& / Needle hole plate

3 | $40217-001

Ce

P&

o3
i * ;j:; E_r:"g 2.8

118-B84-Ga

A | $10211-001 [AF| s51449-001 [BZ| S41013-001 | D | S29997-001 | E | S10212-101 [ED| S30925-001
- @ AR g T =3 =
2 o = = i «=»
- e—w104 210
--.1;-'9 Q1l8 p2.2 GE.—G : 02.6 - P34 ®
— : l ¥ : l } :] 7‘“‘! Vo
L“J‘f- 3 __N% 3 - i_ r_r_. 3 \[?: 3 ""‘-{ ‘2.8 3
( EHmEn
/ For Heavy @2.8
-weight materials )
F | 510213-001 |FD| S30926-001 [Fm| S49980-001 | H | S30450-001 | L | S25127-001 | M | S34348-001
=L & &2 &) o =
022 L 2.2 228 247 06.5
222 SSE 23.3 04 |
o | = e R N U e b B =5
r =ul 3 e sy : g 28 | LI 28
+ [ hEMAEE | -t
/ Far Medium
-weight materials ) |

62




Wa. #2455 X)L / Warning labels

452 X)L / Warning labels sa% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
gL WIS~ - T 40X 64 | $38353-101
’ P i |
| 000ts 20TAR AOANOIA 4paRo 1
/6\ e, e b 0| | Label, elec. shock 4 lang. | 45X 118 | S38352-101
oy 5o wous mn::‘ \:rv.‘:m-
uggggggggjz;‘ 3 BMEEES~NI - 30 40X 64 | S38350-001
AL IENONN,
l.abel, operation Eng. 40 X64 S38349-001
PE<—%
PE Label. PE 7.5X125 | S37059-001
T=ANY—Y
d12 S37060-001

Label, grounding

63

118-B84-Wa




%351/ INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO page CODE | REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO Page
002300403]1-2-11 52 ] 02140010281 56 |]1048050342(1-10 24 11070688850 |16 10
004400603{1-1-5 50 || 021400106 |52 42 §104805034611-1-14 50 22 10
004400603 |1-2-3 52 40-10 46 1-2-15 52 §|071047650 |5 10
008400604 |1-22 36 ]10214002061-6 36 || 048060342}32 26 }10726302¢0 |8 4
011679312(410 2 ]| 021500106 |21 44 1104807034219 26 11076900800 |3 18
014680622 |91-6-2 14 35-11-1 58 |]048100142]1-4 24 [1081007070 |65 6

19 24 35-8-3 58 || 04815014210 4 §§087310815 |1-1-6 48
42 28 11021660102167-1-4 58 §] 04818014219 10 | §087311015 |1-1-8 48
014680632182 26 [§021670202(5 30 || 048200142(9 18 11091170009 |1-5 34
01471052212 30 11021680202 {1-24 24 }1048350242(52 4 11033650008 |1-3 34
014760622|1-7 10 32 56 || 052400G06|1-1-15 50 §§093650032 {1-4 34
6 10 }§021750302(|19 Jo 1-2-16 52 | J0A4301005 [1-13 34
7-4 10 | § 025030135{1-1-8 60 || 060670412|6 30 1-26-18 | 36
11 10 { | 025030232{30-1-8 44 11060670512116 20 ] J0A4400605 |42 42
14 10 67-1-5 58 |} 060670612|4 22 1|0A4400805 {1-1-6 48
20 10§} 025030236 (1-2-13 52 6 22 {|0A5400806 |1-9 36
26 10 | § 025040232 |35 10 || 06067081215 2 17 46
29 10 91-10 14 |4 060680712|32 10 JOA5401 006 |11 46
44-11 12 1] 02504023614 30 |{ 060681212120 16 41 46
91-9 14 51 42 5 26 43 46
25 16 1-1-16 50 |§ 061660806167-1-3 58 5 468
10 18 1-12 50 |{ 062020806 |40-4 46 | JOA5401206 |1-10 36
12 18 ] 025050236 {1-9 50 106230061243 30 1 1-5 36
33 26 | ] 025060232 |46 8 | 062300806 |8 46 | |0A5401608 |50 42
10 54 48 14 1-2 48 1]10A5403006 | 1-8 36
01476063228 22 406 56 |1062301205}1-1-8 50 § JOA5501205 20 ad
014770622|3 4 3] 0250602365 42 1-2-6 52 | }100022004 [1-26 24
14 4 11025060336|57 54 11062301616(1-1-13 60 | 1100022005 (25 26
16 18 |1 025080232155 4 |} 062302506)30-1-6 44 263 26
33 18 39 8 1-1-21 50 76 28
2 26 § 025080236 (1-6 50 || 062400616)40-6 46 § 1100032004 143 10
23 26 |1 0256801327 34 §]1062400806|2 34 51 26
01478062216 4 1} 025680232 54 12 1106240100676 56 {]100136001 {20 22
17 4 1-27 24 1| 062401216|40-7 46 1-20 24
01768051216 ? 4 24 §]062501406{35-11-2 | 58 |{100242003 {20 4
49 8 94 56 35-11-4 | 58 {}100250001 {13 4
018061436 |56 28 } 1025900232159 4 || 062670412}31 22 | §100360003 |101 28
66 28 |} 026040236 (40-8 46 {1 062670512{28 20 | |100402004 117 22
4 42 |} 026050136{35-11-5 | 58 39 20 1-7 24
018062022 {41 8 ]| 62803024230-1-7 44 52 20 || 100645003 {103 28
22 30 §} 028030246 (1-2-12 52 13 46 35 30
018062522 |42 8 |1 028040246 [30-5 8 67-1-7 58 |[100887001 |30 54
018063022 |44 8 13 30 || 062670612(55 12 jj101572101 |28 54
01808253614 50 15 32 24 22 11101706001 |3-2 10
018083022 |37 8 111 50 || 062671016{67-2 58 | 102571003 {104 28
018084032154 4 11028050246 (1-8 50 §] 0626B0512}1-18 24 1§102630001 |18 4
018400622191-11 14 35-8-2 58 |} 062680612|38 10 §]104448001 |11 2
31 20 11028060242 {45 8 38 18 11104450101 {4 2
01840063234 10 }| 028060246 |7 42 3 24 10 2
018400836{12 3c || 028080242156 4 11062680812{16-8 4 301 16
018401236304 8 38 8 16-8 4 400 56
1-10 50 13028080246 1-5 50 408 56 | ]104521002 |32 18
018401636 |9 32 1] 028580242 |22-6 26 || 06268101226 2 |}104567101 |22 20
018402522 ]3-2 46 11032422003 22 44 24 10 §§104821001 |30 2
018405032 |80 56 71 54 j| 0626812122 24 §§105812003 |63 6
01850102250 14 | 032422505 |61 54 |} 06268141216 34 15 26
01850103617 50 |1 032461606 |58 54 110627106122 22 14106629002 |15 2
021060102143 8 §]037301215]4-3 54 §]062710812]710 2 403 56
63 29 1] 048020342(1-1-10 60 2 32 11107038003 {31-15 14
021060106 |6 42 | §048040342191-20 14 §] 06271101242 2 |§107149001 |5 20
56 54 1§048050342191-8 14 |] 062761012405 56 {1107321003 {11 32




F25] /INDEX

__CODE | REF.NO Page CONE | REF.NO Pagu CODC REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
107606001 )21 22 |§ 14564602526 4 1] 153391001]47-1 12 11.J02657001]2-2-3 0
1077739001129 54 1 14575100139 18 |} 153393001 {4 10 2-3-3 40
107780001 |31 54 || 146058001 (1-1-4 60 ] 153403002904 14 2-4-3 40
108802001 |1-4 10 | { 146059001 {1-1-5 60 |} 153596001120 26 2-7-3 40
10923900224 2 1] 14606000041-1-6 60 || 15392400113 10 | | JBOB6B001 {1 418
109714000(5 54 || 146080000(1-2 )] 45 20 || S00554000(1 17 36

12 54 |] 146206009 1-1-3 60 |§ 15446700114-2 54 11 S00691401(18 18

21 54 || 147777000 |16- 4 ] 154514001(40-9 46 |1 S00705001 {47 26
110168001 (91-22 14 16- 4 |]1154528001|1-12 24 §1S00711101{28 18
110233001}71 28 §] 148133001 |44-4 10 f{ 154596000121 26 |} 50083110128 18
110367001(31 26 f] 148738000 14 20 |} 154599000]6 26 §150087110120 18
11114000250 26 $ 40 20 ] 155055001)3-1 46 16 54
113006001 |55 20 41 20 11 155167002(17 30 ] S01005000(35 4 4 58
1142940019 22 11148847001 {13 26 |} 155510001}1-1-7 60 || 80176700119 18
11448300222 54 23 44 1115557800021 4 §1502354001|24 26
114486002|6 54 1148851001 |1-21 24 §1 156076101441 10 |} 502439001 |25 22
115186001 {19 22 || 149173001 |25 54 |{ 156077001 (14-7 12 || 502460001 |13 18
116920001 |9 4 |1 149482001 |23 30 §{ 156080000{44-8 12 1] 502652001 (7 26
11692200112 22 1§ 149796001 |10 44 1156108001445 10§} 502654001 (8-1 26
117934001 |6 2 || 149809000145 42 11156109001 41-6 12 |§S02747101}35-4-5 58

18-3 2 48 42 |1156112003|35.6 58 |} S02763402|35 58
117936001{1-1-17 50 |1 150173003 35-7 58 || 157255100{1-1-8 60 | §S0277700135-4 58

1-2-17 52 { | 150174000{35-4-3 58 || 157968001]1-17 24 11502778002|35-9 58
11806400134 54 35-5-1 58 {| 15890700150 4 11502786002135-10 58
11883700127 54 11150173002{36-8-1 58 {| 15890900158 4 1§502787002[35-10-1 58
120448001{1-13 24 || 150182000(35-2 58 || 159574101{1-19 24 }1503800001(91-19 14
1209900011-14 24 11 150183000(35-10-2 | 58 || 159805001§15 22 11504897000} 12 4d
12299100114 54 |] 150206002 |35-4-1 58 || 159905001 |62 6 |1 505822001 |22 18
123006001115 4 || 150551000(11 22 14 26 {]S06548001{14 22

65 28 || 150592001 |29 2 |§ 159906001 |61 6 |} S06706001|15 54
133740006155 54 §1152233101[16-1 4 1118193700129 18 || S07220001 |23 18
139096001{91-6-1 14 || 152242001 |24 4 1118193800130 18 |1S07221001(23 18
14039200815 2 || 15224300125 4 111834930013 10 |1 S07222001{25 18

7 2 §1152756001 )10 10 11200180001 {42 54 11S07333001}2 20

401 56 || 152780051 (8 10 62 54 |1S07456000(3 20
14051800164 6 || 152827001 |1 30 |} 218859001 )2-1-5 40 | 1508030000{1-26 16 | 36
140647101140-5 46 §1 15284205922 2 2-2-5 40 101 56
140726000(7 4 11152672001 |8 22 2-3-5 40 1} S08178000)11 44
14140000962 28 | 152881001 |27 22 2-4-5 40 1| S08043000|32 20
141492001|26-2 26 | ] 15288300029 22 2-7-5 40 || S09197000(69 28
141590001 |1-25 24 || 152884001 |30 22 25 46 1509212001 |3-1 10
14244300126 54 111526889001 {23 22 11224514001{2-1-4 40 |1S09228000(30-1 4 44
14272100133 54 11152891101 |26 22 2-2-4 40 {]509318101]30-1-2 44
142990001|35-10-3 | 58 || 15294800133 20 2-3-4 40 | 1S1005800191-5 14
143591001|91-7 14 || 152956001 |42 20 2-4-4 40 |§S100912011407 56
1438820019 54 | 152969001 {38 20 2-7-4 40 [1510125000{500 16
144105000(1-23 24 |} 152973001 [7-5 10 §|228475000{44 20 1151016220115 20
144226001 |51 54 |} 15305710136 18 102 28 || S10174000]1-15 24
144458001|23 411153112001 |4 30 12 36 (151019510130 26
144504001 1-1.2 60 6 30 13 44 1151020220124 16
14458800110 22 |§ 153242000(1-26-15 | 36 22 46 1 26
145318001 |42 10 102 56 1-1-8 5011510208001 |46 26

62 12 | § 15336900191-13 14 1-2-7 52 18 54
145446001|16 22 11 15337000101-14 14 1123107100117 26 |1510208002|46 26

22 22 | 153377001 |44-2 10 11232384001|1-26-7 36 8 54

1-22 24 800 14 1552907000 |4 46 || $1020B003)46 26
145465001}16-5 4 11153378001 |44-3 10 10 46 18 54

165 4 801 14 42 46 | 1510208004 )46 26
145478101{10 26 11153380001 (44-9 12 }]600961000|4 18 |]S10209101]48 26
145480101 |23 2 || 153383001 {45 12 || 625010000}12 46 |1510377101]91-3 14
14554700127 20 | § 153384001 |46 12 || J026570012-1-3 401]510378%01{91-4 14

65




#35|/INDEX

CODE | REF.NO pPage CODE | REF.NO Page CODE | REF.NO Pags CODE | REF.NO Pago
510469001|18 22 1153794210027 10 | S38178101]1-2 50 | §S43688001|3 44
S$10892001 |64 28 | §S37944000]28 10 || S38179101{1-3 50 | §S43688002|4 44
51124400152 26 | ] S37985000124 20 ||S38180000(1-1-18 50 1154383310911 60
511426000{26-2 16 || S37986000|25 20 1-2-18 52 }1543834109(1-1 60
$11949000{1-16 36 |1537992100|1-2 24 | |S38203000(1-26-5 36 §|S438351001-1-11 60
$12150000(3-3 32 || S37993000{1-3 24 | |S$38205000(1-26-9 36 | | 543843009(42 30
S$12404000|30-1-5-2-1 44 || S379%4001|1-5 24 | |$38208000|1-26-14 | 36 | | 543907308{707 2
512441001]33 22 11537956001]1-8 24 |1538349001}75-2 56 | | S44010001 |31 2
S$12685001(903-2 14 |} S37998001(1-16 24 | |$38350001|75-2 56 | 1S44483001|67-1-1 58
51269600177 28 | 15380022013 26 }|S38352101]20 36 || S44485001(67-1-2 58
S15097000)26-1 16 |1 S3800310119 26 |{S38353101§121 36 | | 544486101|67-1-6 58
$15609001]26 18 || S38004002{11 26 |}S38648001]35-4-2 58 | [S4449310167-1 58
S15610001|27 18 |1 S38004003{11 26 |]S38744101]40-2 46 || S44629001320 2
S18032001{1-1-1 60 | § 53800400411 26 |§S39110001149 14 §{544805101)1-2 52
S18037009{1-1-12 60 | § 53800500116 26 | {S40616001]40-1 42 1| S448060001-2-5 52
$18093100{26 20 || S38039209}4 54 |1540620000}41 42 || S44807000(1-2-5-1 52

4-4 54 || S38040209(4-1 54 1§S40621000{43 42 1] 546694000(1-1-20 50
S18387006{13 32 || S38044001)59 54 46 42 1§S46703000(1-1-7-2 48

14 32 |§538045109]19 54 1154062200044 42 11 S47089001116-1 4

7 44 1§ 538059000(1-2-20 52 47 42 |§S47091001]16-3 4

8 44 |1S3806000041-1-19 50 {|S40623000149 42 16-3 4

9 44 1-2-19 52 {]S40628000{30-1-3 44 11S47335101(5 24
S18415101|91-18 14 11 S3808000114 34 |]S40629000§30-1-9 44 || S47592000(2-4 40

44 30 |1 S38082001|5 34 1154063500140 42 || S47594000)|2-7 40

30-1-5-1-3 44 }]S38093000{1-4 35 §}S4064000135-5 58 1]S47595000{2-4-2 40
S$20164001)28 211S38107100(1-12 36 | |S40641001}35-11 58 2-7-2 40
S20878000)12 32 11S38108000]1-13 36 §1S41060109{709 2 | 1547692000(1-7 36
§21775001191-6 14 [1S38109100§1-14 36 {§S41222101]64 54 |1 S48578000/1-14 34
S21798001|35-8 58 |1S38110000]1-15 36 §1S41271000|91-23 14 1] S48579000|1-1-7-3 48
$21881001|26 30 (§S3s11200112-1 40 §1541290301}708 2 |1548580000(1-2617 | 36
$23337001[17 21]$38113000{2-1-1 40 §1S41658000[91-1 14 103 56
52361800166 6 2-4-1 40 | §S41660001[91-12 14 |1 S48587000(1 46
S23660000{3-2 32 11538114000j2-2 40 ]§S41703000{12 10 } | S48589000|2 46
$23836001(8 26 }1S38115000)2-2-1 40 | |S41705001]15 10 |1 S48666001 |1 34
§23880000{30-1-10 | 44 2-3-1 40 1§542067101|1-1 10 [ 1S49071000(1-26:8 36
$24511007|26 4 2-71 40 {[S42068001{7 10 || S49443000|3 52

17-2 54 | 1S38116000|1-23 36 ||S420700017-1 10 ]| S49465008 |21 46
S$24523000{26 16 || S38117000|2-3 40 1]S42083001}41 10 | | S49467001{1 36
$29019000]1-1 34 }153811800042-2-2 40 11542084101/44 10 | § 549468001 | 1-1 36
$29023000(1-1-7-1 48 }1S38120000{2-5 40 ]1542086001{44-10 12 |1 5494589001|1-2 36
$30280000(1-1-7-5 48 {1 S38123000(3-1 40 11S42260000(1-11 36 § ] S4947000111-3 36
S$31032001{13 22 1] 538126000(3-2-2 40 §1S42867001{1-2-2 52 |§S49471000]1-8 34
§31760000|1-18 36 3-3-2 42 | 1S43175000{1-26~11 36 §{549472000(1-26-21 36
S32235001|18 26 |§53813300042-1-2 40 {§S43176000[1-26-12 | 36 || S49473000{3-2 40
$322590018 32 2-3-2 40 }|S43177000]|1-26-1 36 {] S49474000|3-2- 40
S$33006001(52 54 |1S38143000(11-1 36 |1S43178000{1-2 34 | | S49475000(3-3 42
S35001000(56 20 || S38144100]14-1 46 11S43181000]1-26-13+ | 36 || S49476000]3-3-1 42
S35766001(51 411S38146000(14-2 46 | |S43184000(1-26-2 36 §1 54947700010 36
S36260000{1-1-7-2 50 {1538147000|14-3 46 §1S4318700011-26-20 | 36 || S49479001 1 34

1-2-5-2 52 || S38148000}16 46 | | 543188000(2-6 40 11549484000(1-6 34
83705300141-24 36§ | S38155000)1-9 34 1| S43189000]1-26-19 | 36 | | S49485000(1-7 34
$§37060001|1-25 36 § | 538166000 |1-2-1 52 |1843201000(3-4 42 §1549486000(1-11 34
$3791500912 211538168001 1-1-3 50 §|S4327500041-19 36 | }549495000{1-1-3 48
S37926101|16-7 41153816920111-1-4 50 |154327600041-20 36 §]S49496001}1-1-4 48

167 4 41538170001 |1-1-6 50 11S43277000(1-21 36 |} S19497001§1-1-7 48
S3793210111-5 10 1-2-4 52 §|S43683001(30-1-5-1-4 44 || S49510000]1-1-8 48

7-2 10{1538174000(1-2-8 52 1]S43686000130-1-11 44 |1549582001 |4 4
S37933001 {1-6 10 |1S38175001]1-2-9 52 11S43687001 (67 28 [§1S19583001 |5 4

7-3 10 {1S38176101]1-2-10 52 1 44 11549566000(1-26-3 35
S37934101)2 10 11838177001 (1-1-13 50 |}S43687002|68 28 1154959300019 4
53794000123 10 1-2-14 52 2 44 11549602201 |67 58




4|/ INDEX

COnE RE NO Payu CODE | REIF.NO Paye CODIZ | BEF.NO Page CODL | REF.NO pPago
549603000{ 11 54 [1551659101)5 22 11556531001 11 32 | S59873001(22-4 26
$49604000{20 54 §1551860001(47-2 12 115565320014 32 |{S59874001 |22-1 26
S4961B000(53 20 §§S52091000(1-1-2 48 |} S5653310110 32 1155983200153 12
$49620000|17 20 |} S52100001]9051 14 {1 S56864001[20 30 23 56
$49622000(19 20 |1552744000(45-1 46 115576320011 4 1155989300112 26
549627001|3 22 |} S52836000147 8 |} S5763300112 4 33 30
S49641001119 16 §] 552838000135 8 |§S57634001|16 4 91 56
549646101122 26 4552839200136 8 |§S57635001|1-6 24 | 1559920001 |41 2
S49648001 126 26 11553031001 |H-1 38 |1557636001)16-2 4 1155993100135-11-3 | S8
549649001 |26 .26 {|563032000)11 36 || S57637001]16-4 4 §|S60400000(351 56
549669100|1-1-1 50 11553033001 |H-2 38 16-4 4 11560711001]352 56
S§49672001{1-1-2 50 || 553034001 [H-3 38 {§S57638001(16 4 11SACD37000(1-26-6 36
S4067300041-1-11 50 | 553035001 [H-4 38 || S57642001]53 4 ||SAGN49001(22-5 26
S§4967400111-1-12 50 §1553036001 {H-5 38 || S57644001 )2 4 | |SA021600129 20
S495689001{16-6 4 1§553037001 [H-6 38 1| S57645001|60 4 |{SA0217001|30 20

166 4 11553038001 [H-7 38 || S57646001 |1 18 [{SA0218001(75 28
$49938000(1-26-22 | 36 ||S53032001 (H-8 38 |} S57647001 |2 18 }{SA0219001|72 28
S49939101{1-26 36 §]553040001|H-9 38 |} S57648001 )30 8 §|SA0771001}31 30
$49955001905-2 14 | | S53055100|2 48 || S57649001}30-1 8 ||SA1034000{1-26-10 | 36
§49957000|18 20 }]553091001|91 14 {|S57650001|5 18 }|SA1054001|60 12
$49958000(47 20 {1553092001]91-2 14 }1S57651001{6 18 | |SA105500161 12
S49959001{14 20 §]553094001{91-16 14 115576520017 18 J|SA1087001{68 6
$49962000|18-2 2 11553095000§91-17 14 }]S57653001 |8 18 J§SA1587001(1-1 24
$49983000)20 20 11553096001 [91-21 14 j§ 557654001 {11 18 | |SA1645025{17-1 54
54998400021 20 | §S53097001 )1 22 1] 557655001 (15 18 | |SA2036101|17 18
$49985000|48 20 | 155309900113 10} S57657001 |37 18 [ 1SA2039001]40 18
$49986000|49 20 ||S53100001|19 10 §] S57661001|1-11 24 §|SA205100122 4
§49987000}50 20 {1853108001{33 10 }J S57662001 [1 26 § |SA2205001{35 18
§49982000/|1 20 || S53109001 136 10 |§ S57663001(43 26 {|SAZ210001(310 12
549994001 |38 26 ||S53117101 (408 2 1557664001 |29 26 | 1U32744000(1-12 34
548995001 |51 20 1155311900113 2 || S57665001)27 26 11U34870001(1-1-7-4 48
$50048000(3-1 32 f| 553120001 14 2 || S57667001 |44 26 |{UA4B17000{10-1 36
$50049000|7 32 11553488000(54 28 1] 55766800145 26 350-1 56
S$50050000|6 32 §1854644000(1-1-7-1-1 | 50 }| 55767000149 26 {]UL0025000{1-1-7-6 48
§5005100045 32 | [S54645000(1-1-7-1-2 | 50 || 85767200125 30 | |XA2220050(1-1-10 48
55005200043 32 || S54650000(1-1-7 50 || S57673001}{53 28 |1Y510307150|1-15 34
$5064500011-10 34 | 1S54691000(1-1-7-1 50 155767400174 28
5510870001751 56 || $54984001 905 14 | [S5768100161 28

751 56 | |S55133000(36 30 | §S57666001 [34 26
§51098000|40 2 {1555151000(32 30 || S57689001 )23 16
S§51099000)17 10 |{555199001 |22 16 || S5769500130-1-1 44
S51100001{18 10 §1555208000(25 2 |} S57700001(16-2 4
S$51101001|21 10 1§555311001{75 56 || S57705001]55 28
$51102001|903-1 14 |1S55311002|75 56 |} S57710001 |6 46
$5110300125 10 J | S55473000|1-26-4 36 | §S557867001]10 30
$5128200135-3 58 | 155557200131 8 |1 S57868001 |11 30
$51283001{35-1 58 48 8 1| S578638001|15 30
S$51451000|1-1-10 50 1155562700154 36 |]S57872001(3 30
§51457109{18 2 | 1555629101 |40 46 |1 S57873001 |24 30
$51458109{18-1 2 |1S55830001}40-1 46 || S57874001|30 30
551459001 1404 56 §1555632001140-3 46 |1 S57876001 |21 30
S$51460009 |33 2 §]555633001{7C 54 11557878001 145 45
S$51461001|402 56 1555663001123 54 |§557873001[30-1 44
§51462001|30 10 | §555888001 |1 48 1]S57880001{30-1-5 44
55146300131 10 }{ 555890001 )1-1 48{1S557881001130-1-5-1 | 44
S§51465001(37 10 [} $55891000{1-1-1 48 || 557882001]30-1-5-1-1 44
551844000|350 56 | |S56018000}30-2 81]557883001}30-1-5-2 | 44
S51846101|1 50 |1S56019001|30-3 8 || S57976001 |63-1 8
§51847101 (11 50 {1 55616700016-1 46 || S57978001|70 8
S51857101(1 10 j|$56167001|6-2 46 11 559871001122-3 26
$518580011-2 10 6-3 46 | 1559872001 |22-2 26

67




IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

JSy-Tekisit
T467-8561 A RHANER B« 158 155 TEL (052) 824-2382

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshire-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan Phone 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

118-B84
SA2033-001
2003.02.H (1)





